
Respondent Names 
Dontae Payne 
Complainant Name 
Glen Morgan 
Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan 
 reported via the portal 
7 days ago (Fri, 11 Aug 2023 at 7:02 PM) 
  

To whom it may concern, 
 
It has recently come to my attention that Dontae Payne, both in his 2021 campaign for Olympia 
City Council and also in his current Mayoral campaign has violated Washington State’s campaign 
finance laws (RCW 42.17A).  The details of these violations are as follows: 
 
1)  Attempt to conceal legally required information from the public by refusing to share 
this information on his financial affairs reports (Violation of RCW 42.17A.710) 
 
The first violation I noticed was the fact this candidate has concealed a significant source of 
corporate income from his financial affairs report.  Specifically, this income should be reflected, 
but was kept secret from the public on Mr. Payne’s three F-1 reports on file with the PDC.  This 
includes the one filed on 7/11/2021, on 3/27/2022, and on 4/3/2023.  I’ve attached all three for 
Staff reference. 
According to all three of Mr. Payne’s filed F1s, he indicates that he has a spouse or registered 
domestic partner named Jason Weigold.  While this corporation was listed on Payne’s F1s, 
strangely he failed to report the income from this spousal/domestic partner corporation.  I’ve 
attached a screen capture from the Secretary of State’s website, just verifying this corporation 
exists and that Jason Weigold is the principal Governor of that entity.  State law clearly requires 
this to be reported in the Income section of the F1s, and Mr. Payne will need to go back and 
correct all three historic F1s as well as correctly reveal the truth on future F1s he files with the 
commission. 
 
2)  Failure to timely report contributions or expenditures (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, 
RCW 42.17A.240) 
 
I realized after recently identifying the egregious nature of late reports I have documented from 
the Thurston County Democrats, the Thurston County Democratic Women’s PAC, and the North 
Thurston Citizens for Schools PAC that I better start looking closer at the terrible pattern of 
behavior by some of our local candidates in Thurston County.  
 
I reviewed the history of late reports for this well-funded politician, which requires a fairly 
extensive comparison between when the reports are due and when they were actually filed.  A 
distressing pattern of behavior has been uncovered by doing this simple research for both 
political campaigns in which he has been on the ballot the last few years.  Clearly it might be 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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more transparent for this politician to start filing their reports in a timely manner on a more 
frequent basis.  In a distressingly, all too often repeated pattern, this candidate files reports 
late (21 reports, to be exact).  Many of these reports have been filed weeks and even 
months late, and many of them (I have highlighted these in red for PDC Staff to easily 
review) concealed significant financial transactions over $1000 in totals for these 
egregiously late illegal reports.    In an effort to help PDC staff properly categorize the lateness 
of these reports, and the sloppiness of this organization’s operation, my attached spreadsheets 
provide a color-coded reference category for helpful sorting.  Please keep in mind, so far, this is 
the worst violator I have uncovered for this type of violation in the state this month: 

• Red (Extremely late – harming the public’s right to know) 6 extremely late reports – 
up to 140 days late (over a year!).  There really is no excuse for these extremely late 
reports to have concealed so much critical information from the public for so long.  

• Orange (Concerningly late – delaying the public’s right to know) 8 concerningly late 
reports – up to 12 days late.  Again, clearly not legal and not following the law. 

• Yellow (Sloppily late – delayed reporting)  8 sloppily late reports – up to 4 days 
late.  These could just be mistakes, sloppy bookkeeping, and written off as typical 
fumbling around by the treasurer, however, I’m including them in this report so that PDC 
staff can put this general widespread pattern of lawbreaking in proper context.  

Again, I’ve provided both an Excel file and PDF version of the same file for ease of staff and the 
lawbreaker’s reference as they re-educate themselves with Washington State’s campaign finance 
laws and are reminded that these laws apply to them as well.  They are not exempt from them as 
much as they might want to pretend these laws don’t matter. 
 
Some notes on documenting these violation: 
 
Again, as I strive to provide the best data possible both for efficiency of staff and the lawbreakers 
I have identified, every report can be direct linked to the URL in the far right hand column.  The 
date the report was due is provided and the actual date it was finally sent to the PDC and the 
total number of days late for those reports is included for ease of PDC staff research effort, and to 
quantify the significance of these violations both individually and cumulatively with the obvious 
problems caused by not informing the public about the truth of their activities in a timely manner. 
 
3) Total concealment of all donors, expenditure information from the public (Violation of 
RCW 42.17A.240, 42.17A.235)  
 
In addition to the other violations I have documented in this complaint, this candidate clearly 
failed to report the filing fee for this office in 2023.  They did report the filing fee when they ran 
for the City Council seat in 2021, but for some reason, failed to do so in the current 2023 
race.  There is no good reason or excuse to conceal this information from the public.  Yet, this has 
been concealed from the public by a veteran politician and they have violated the law.  For 
clarification of the need to report this expenditure, I’ve attached the relevant AGO (AGO 1974:16 
attached) which clearly spells this out as it applies in this case. 
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Other expenditures may be concealed from the public by this candidate, but this one just stood 
out as obvious. 
 
4)  Failure to accurately describe expense, and the illegal concealment of required 
information from the public. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240, RCW 42.17A.235 & WAC 390-
16-037)  
  
Once I realized this politician would break the law with such carelessness, I noticed that this 
candidate had used WinPower Strategies as a consultant in the 2021 race, and the violations 
became more understandable.   This disregard for the law is common for candidates using this 
consultant, I have found.  So I started to look closer at this campaign.  It turns out this campaign 
has failed to follow Washington State’s Campaign Finance laws as they apply to the reporting of 
expenditures frequently (of course).   
 
Here are just five specific examples of failing to detail how many campaign signs or mailers 
were purchased – A clear and explicit  violation of WAC 390-16-037, Example B:  

• On October 18, 2021 – This candidate claims to have used shady vendor “WinPower 
Strategies Inc” and reportedly spent $4,742.30 – on “Graphic Design Mailpiece” but no 
amount for the mailpieces given as clearly legally required and specified in WAC 390-16-
037, example B (See PDC Report #110058716, attached for Staff Reference).  Also, 
please note, even this vendor can’t pretend they charged over $4700 just for 
“graphic design,” so the failure to breakdown the true costs of the mailer itself is 
problematic as well. 

• On May 6, 2021 – This candidate claims to have used vendor “WinPower Strategies Inc” 
(again) and reportedly spent $3,423.50 – on “Yard Signs, Thank You Cards, and Web 
Development ” but no amount for the signs was given as clearly legally required and 
specified in WAC 390-16-037, example B (See PDC Report # 110025850, attached for 
Staff Reference) For the record – on THIS C4 (for the council seat in 2021, they DID 
report the state filing fee, so this candidate knows the law – he just chose to ignore 
it in 2023 when he ran for mayor).  

• On July 30, 2021 – This candidate claims to have used vendor “WinPower Strategies, Inc” 
(of course) and reportedly spent $2,866.21 – on “graphic design and printing” but, 
again, no clarification of what what printed, how many were printed, or what the heck this 
really was.   This is despite being clearly legally required and specified in WAC 390-16-
037, example B (See PDC Report #110046810, attached for Staff Reference).  

• On July 13, 2021 – This candidate claims to have used vendor “WinPower Strategies, inc” 
(who else?) and reportedly spent $2,000 – on “Digital Advertising/Banner Ads” but, 
once again, no details provided, despite the clear legal requirements to do so.  Where did 
the ads run?  How many were produced?  Did they launch the ads on PornHub?  This lack 
of transparency despite being so clearly legally required and specified in WAC 390-16-
037 (See PDC Report #110036893, attached for Staff Reference). 

• On October 28, 2021 – This candidate claims to have used (and probably really did) 
vendor “WinPower Strategies Inc” and reportedly spent $1,141.00 – on “Doorbelling Lit 
Reprint” but no amount given, despite how clearly this was legally required and specified 
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in WAC 390-16-037, example B (See PDC Report #110065993, attached for Staff 
Reference). 

• To be fair to this campaign, the solution to this violation is at a minimum (in addition to 
whatever sanctions the PDC chooses to impose, this campaign must go back and correct 
all these legally deficient C3 reports.  It may be years late, but at least the truth can finally 
be known to the public.  Truth denied or concealed for so long is bad enough, but at least 
it can finally be corrected by this lawbreaking crew. 

• I’m sure I can find more violations as this campaign fumbles forward, but this is enough 
for the evening, and enough to get the investigation started. 

• Let me know if you want any more violations or details related to this candidate or these 
two campaigns. 

Best Regards, 

Glen Morgan 

PDF 
Dontae Payne - C4 - more missing stuff from WinPower Strategies of course -110065993.pdf 
27.1 KB 
Dontae Payne - C4 - missing details - fake digital ads - 110036893.pdf 
27.2 KB 
Dontae Payne - C4 - missing details on myserious WinPower printing - 110046810.pdf 
27.38 KB 
Dontae Payne - C4 - missing details - Winpower as always screwing up - 110025850.pdf 
31.79 KB 
Dontae Payne - C4 - missing details - WinPower Strategies as always screwing up - 110058716.pdf 
27.11 KB 
SOS - Peas in a Pod Pediatrics - unreported as income on Payne's F1.png 
167.5 KB 
Dontae Payne - F1 - first one filed - missing spouse corporate income.pdf 
7.95 MB 
Dontae Payne - F1 - filed 2023 - covering 2022 - missing sig. corp. income from spouse.pdf 
8.6 MB 
Dontae Payne - Illegally late filed reports - attempt to conceal from public - August 2023 - PDF.pdf 
431.84 KB 
Dontae Payne - Illegally filed late reports - effort to conceal the truth - Aug 2023.xlsx 
13.77 KB 
AGO opinion on reporting filing fees.pdf 
1.04 MB 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The public has a right to know if their politicians are even capable of following the very 
simple campaign finance laws before they become Mayor of a city.  This is particularly true 
in Olympia where the politicians are particularly incompetent and their failures are evident 
for all to see on the streets every day. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
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Clearly defined and attached as exhibits for reference 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
Everyone associated with this campaign 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
 









 

    PUBLIC      DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206 
PO BOX 40908 
OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908 
(360) 753-1111  
TOLL FREE 1-877-601-2828 

SUMMARY, FULL REPORT 
RECEIPTS AND 
EXPENDITURES 

 

C4 

(3/97) 

PDC OFFICE USE 

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Include full name) 
       

  

Mailing Address 
       

City 
       

 

Zip + 4 
       

Office Sought (Candidates) Election Date *For PACs, Parties & Caucus Committees:  During 
this report period, did the committee make an independent

Report Period 
Covered 

From (last C-4) 
      

To (end of period) 
      

Final Report? 
 
 

Yes     No  

expenditure (i.e., an expense not considered a contribution) 
supporting or opposing a state or local candidate? 

RECEIPTS *See next page Yes                  No   
 

1. Previous total cash and in kind contributions (From line 8, last C-4) 
 (if beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 

 
$       

 
2. Cash received (From line 2, Schedule A) ............................................................................... 

 
$       

 
 

 
3. In kind contributions received (From line 1, Schedule B) ........................................................ 

 
      

 
 

 
4. Total cash and in kind contributions received this period (Line 2 plus 3) .............................................................................  

 
      

 
5. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
6. Corrections (From line 1 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
7. Net adjustments this period (Combine line 5 & 6) ......................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
8. Total cash and in kind contributions during campaign (Combine lines 1, 4 & 7) .................................................................  

 
      

 
9. Total pledge payments due (From line 2, Schedule B) .........

 
      

 

EXPENDITURES  

10. Previous total cash and in kind expenditures (From line 17, last C-4) 
 (If beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 
      

 
11. Total cash expenditures (From line 4, Schedule A) ................................................................ 

 
      

 

 
12. In kind expenditures (goods & services) (From line 1, Schedule B) ....................................... 

 
      

 

 
13. Total cash and in kind expenditures made this period (Line 11 plus line 12).......................................................................  

 
      

 
14. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
15. Corrections (From line 2 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
16. Net adjustments this period (Combine lines 14 & 15) ................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
17. Total cash and in kind expenditures during campaign (Combine lines 10, 13 and 16) ........................................................  

 
      

CANDIDATES ONLY                          Name not 
   Won   Lost  Unopposed  on ballot 

CASH SUMMARY 
18. Cash on hand (Line 8 minus line 17) ..........................................  

 

      
 

Primary election     
General election     

 [Line 18 should equal your bank account balance(s) plus your petty cash balance.] 
 
19. Liabilities:  (Sum of loans and debts owed) ................................                                 

Treasurer’s Daytime Telephone No.: 
       

 
20. Balance (Surplus or deficit) (Line 18 minus line 19) ...................  

 
      

   
CERTIFICATION:  I certify that the information herein and on accompanying schedules and attachments is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Candidate’s Signature Date 
 
       

Treasurer’s Signature Date 
 
       

 

110036893

07-27-2021

(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL)

120 STATE AVE NE #1507 OLYMPIA, WA

98501 CITY COUNCIL MEMBER 2021

07/13/21 07/26/21 X

$19,901.27

$2,557.00

$0.00

$2,557.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$22,458.27

$0.00

$8,137.48

$5,058.19

$0.00

$5,058.19

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$13,195.67

13605500365

$9,262.60

$0.00

$9,262.60

DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE 07/27/21 Jaclynn Simmons 07/27/21



 
CASH RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE 

SCHEDULE 
to C4 A 

(11/93) 

 

Candidate or Committee Name  (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

Report Date 

       
1. CASH RECEIPTS  (Contributions) which have been reported on C3.  List each deposit made since last C4 report was submitted. 
 

Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Total deposits 
                                            
                                           
                                           
                                           
2. TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS Enter also on line 2 of C4 $       
 

CODES FOR CLASSIFYING EXPENDITURES: If one of the following codes is used to describe an expenditure, no other description is generally 
needed. The exceptions are: 

1) If expenditures are in-kind or earmarked contributions to a candidate or committee or independent expenditures that benefit a candidate or 
committee, identify the candidate or committee in the Description block; 

2) When reporting payments to vendors for travel expenses, identify the traveler and travel purpose in the Description block; and 
3) If expenditures are made directly or indirectly to compensate a person or entity for soliciting signatures on a statewide initiative or referendum 

petition, use code “V” and provide the following information on an attached sheet:  name and address of each person/entity compensated, 
amount paid each during the reporting period, and cumulative total paid all persons to date to gather signatures. 

 

 
CODE 
DEFINITIONS 
ON NEXT PAGE 
 
 
 
 

C - Contributions (monetary, in-kind & transfers) 
I - Independent Expenditures 
L - Literature, Brochures, Printing 
B - Broadcast Advertising (Radio, TV) 
N - Newspaper and Periodical Advertising 
O - Other Advertising (yard signs, buttons, etc.) 
V - Voter Signature Gathering 

P - Postage, Mailing Permits 
S - Surveys and Polls 
F - Fundraising Event Expenses 
T - Travel, Accommodations, Meals 
M - Management/Consulting Services 
W - Wages, Salaries, Benefits 
G - General Operation and Overhead 

3. EXPENDITURES 
 a) Expenditures of $50 or less, including those from petty cash, need not be itemized.  Add up these expenditures and show the total in the 

amount column on the first line below.. 
 b) Itemize each expenditure of more than $50 by date paid, name and address of vendor, code/description, and amount. 
 c) For each payment to a candidate, campaign worker, PR firm, advertising agency or credit card company, attach a list of detailed expenses or 

copies of receipts/invoices supporting the payment. 
 
 
Date Paid 

Vendor or Recipient 
(Name and Address) 

 
Code 

Purpose of Expense 
and/or Description 

 
Amount 

 
 N/A 

 
 Expenses of $50 or less 

 
N/A 

 
 N/A 

  
 

   

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

   Total from attached pages $       
4. TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES Enter also on line 11 of C4 $       
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(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL) 07/13/21 07/26/21

07/19/2021 $152.00

07/19/2021 $250.00

07/26/2021 $255.00

07/26/2021 $1,900.00

$2,557.00

$18.98

07/13/21
SOUND POLITICAL
3418 HARVARD DR SE
LACEY, WA 98513

AL-
TREASURER FEES

$100.00

07/13/21
WINPOWER STRATEGIES INC
19550 INTERNATIONAL BLVD SUITE
SEATAC, WA 98188

N
DIGITAL ADVERTISING/ BANNER
ADS $2,000.00

07/13/21
WINPOWER STRATEGIES INC
19550 INTERNATIONAL BLVD SUITE
SEATAC, WA 98188

L--
GRAPHIC DESIGN, PRINTING
6319 MAILERS $2,867.21

07/15/21
MAILBOX OF OLYMPIA
120 STATE AVE NE
OLYMPIA, WA 98501

G--
PO BOX RENTAL

$72.00

$0.00

$5,058.19



 

    PUBLIC      DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206 
PO BOX 40908 
OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908 
(360) 753-1111  
TOLL FREE 1-877-601-2828 

SUMMARY, FULL REPORT 
RECEIPTS AND 
EXPENDITURES 

 

C4 

(3/97) 

PDC OFFICE USE 

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Include full name) 
       

  

Mailing Address 
       

City 
       

 

Zip + 4 
       

Office Sought (Candidates) Election Date *For PACs, Parties & Caucus Committees:  During 
this report period, did the committee make an independent

Report Period 
Covered 

From (last C-4) 
      

To (end of period) 
      

Final Report? 
 
 

Yes     No  

expenditure (i.e., an expense not considered a contribution) 
supporting or opposing a state or local candidate? 

RECEIPTS *See next page Yes                  No   
 

1. Previous total cash and in kind contributions (From line 8, last C-4) 
 (if beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 

 
$       

 
2. Cash received (From line 2, Schedule A) ............................................................................... 

 
$       

 
 

 
3. In kind contributions received (From line 1, Schedule B) ........................................................ 

 
      

 
 

 
4. Total cash and in kind contributions received this period (Line 2 plus 3) .............................................................................  

 
      

 
5. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
6. Corrections (From line 1 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
7. Net adjustments this period (Combine line 5 & 6) ......................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
8. Total cash and in kind contributions during campaign (Combine lines 1, 4 & 7) .................................................................  

 
      

 
9. Total pledge payments due (From line 2, Schedule B) .........

 
      

 

EXPENDITURES  

10. Previous total cash and in kind expenditures (From line 17, last C-4) 
 (If beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 
      

 
11. Total cash expenditures (From line 4, Schedule A) ................................................................ 

 
      

 

 
12. In kind expenditures (goods & services) (From line 1, Schedule B) ....................................... 

 
      

 

 
13. Total cash and in kind expenditures made this period (Line 11 plus line 12).......................................................................  

 
      

 
14. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
15. Corrections (From line 2 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
16. Net adjustments this period (Combine lines 14 & 15) ................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
17. Total cash and in kind expenditures during campaign (Combine lines 10, 13 and 16) ........................................................  

 
      

CANDIDATES ONLY                          Name not 
   Won   Lost  Unopposed  on ballot 

CASH SUMMARY 
18. Cash on hand (Line 8 minus line 17) ..........................................  

 

      
 

Primary election     
General election     

 [Line 18 should equal your bank account balance(s) plus your petty cash balance.] 
 
19. Liabilities:  (Sum of loans and debts owed) ................................                                 

Treasurer’s Daytime Telephone No.: 
       

 
20. Balance (Surplus or deficit) (Line 18 minus line 19) ...................  

 
      

   
CERTIFICATION:  I certify that the information herein and on accompanying schedules and attachments is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Candidate’s Signature Date 
 
       

Treasurer’s Signature Date 
 
       

 

110025850

06-10-2021

(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL)

120 STATE AVE NE #1507 OLYMPIA, WA

98501 CITY COUNCIL MEMBER 2021

05/01/21 05/31/21 X

$10,165.45

$3,199.00

$0.00

$3,199.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$13,364.45

$0.00

$646.69

$3,880.55

$0.00

$3,880.55

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$4,527.24

13605500365

$8,837.21

$0.00

$8,837.21

DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE 06/10/21 Jaclynn Simmons 06/10/21



 
CASH RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE 

SCHEDULE 
to C4 A 

(11/93) 

 

Candidate or Committee Name  (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

Report Date 

       
1. CASH RECEIPTS  (Contributions) which have been reported on C3.  List each deposit made since last C4 report was submitted. 
 

Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Total deposits 
                                            
                                           
                                           
                                           
2. TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS Enter also on line 2 of C4 $       
 

CODES FOR CLASSIFYING EXPENDITURES: If one of the following codes is used to describe an expenditure, no other description is generally 
needed. The exceptions are: 

1) If expenditures are in-kind or earmarked contributions to a candidate or committee or independent expenditures that benefit a candidate or 
committee, identify the candidate or committee in the Description block; 

2) When reporting payments to vendors for travel expenses, identify the traveler and travel purpose in the Description block; and 
3) If expenditures are made directly or indirectly to compensate a person or entity for soliciting signatures on a statewide initiative or referendum 

petition, use code “V” and provide the following information on an attached sheet:  name and address of each person/entity compensated, 
amount paid each during the reporting period, and cumulative total paid all persons to date to gather signatures. 

 

 
CODE 
DEFINITIONS 
ON NEXT PAGE 
 
 
 
 

C - Contributions (monetary, in-kind & transfers) 
I - Independent Expenditures 
L - Literature, Brochures, Printing 
B - Broadcast Advertising (Radio, TV) 
N - Newspaper and Periodical Advertising 
O - Other Advertising (yard signs, buttons, etc.) 
V - Voter Signature Gathering 

P - Postage, Mailing Permits 
S - Surveys and Polls 
F - Fundraising Event Expenses 
T - Travel, Accommodations, Meals 
M - Management/Consulting Services 
W - Wages, Salaries, Benefits 
G - General Operation and Overhead 

3. EXPENDITURES 
 a) Expenditures of $50 or less, including those from petty cash, need not be itemized.  Add up these expenditures and show the total in the 

amount column on the first line below.. 
 b) Itemize each expenditure of more than $50 by date paid, name and address of vendor, code/description, and amount. 
 c) For each payment to a candidate, campaign worker, PR firm, advertising agency or credit card company, attach a list of detailed expenses or 

copies of receipts/invoices supporting the payment. 
 
 
Date Paid 

Vendor or Recipient 
(Name and Address) 

 
Code 

Purpose of Expense 
and/or Description 

 
Amount 

 
 N/A 

 
 Expenses of $50 or less 

 
N/A 

 
 N/A 

  
 

   

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

   Total from attached pages $       
4. TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES Enter also on line 11 of C4 $       

 

2

(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL) 05/01/21 05/31/21

05/03/2021 $850.00

05/10/2021 $45.00

05/17/2021 $627.00

05/24/2021 $800.00

05/31/2021 $877.00

$3,199.00

05/06/21
WINPOWER STRATEGIES INC
19550 INTERNATIONAL BLVD SUITE
SEATAC, WA 98188

YARD SIGNS, THANK YOU CARDS,
WEB DEVELOPMENT $3,423.50

05/03/21
ANEDOT
1340 POYDRAS ST SUITE 1770
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70112

CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES
$35.50

05/10/21
ANEDOT
1340 POYDRAS ST SUITE 1770
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70112

CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES
$2.40

05/17/21
ANEDOT
1340 POYDRAS ST SUITE 1770
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70112

CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES
$27.79

05/24/21
ANEDOT
1340 POYDRAS ST SUITE 1770
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70112

CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES
$33.20

05/31/21
ANEDOT
1340 POYDRAS ST SUITE 1770
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70112

CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES
$38.98

$319.18

$3,880.55



EXPENDITURES CONTINUATION SHEET (Attachment to Schedule A)  

Page     

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

Report Date 

       
 
 
Date Paid 

 
Vendor or Recipient 
(Name and Address) 

 
 

Code 

 
Purpose of Expense 
and/or Description 

 
 

Amount 
            

      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

  
 
       

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

    
Page Total 

 
$       

 
 

3

(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL) 05/01/21 05/31/21

05/11/21
SOUND POLITICAL
3418 HARVARD DR SE
LACEY, WA 98513

TREASURER FEES
$100.00

05/17/21
WASHINGTON SECRETARY OF STATE
416 SID SNYDER AVE SW
OLYMPIA, WA 98504

FILING FEES
$219.18

$319.18



 

    PUBLIC      DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206 
PO BOX 40908 
OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908 
(360) 753-1111  
TOLL FREE 1-877-601-2828 

SUMMARY, FULL REPORT 
RECEIPTS AND 
EXPENDITURES 

 

C4 

(3/97) 

PDC OFFICE USE 

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Include full name) 
       

  

Mailing Address 
       

City 
       

 

Zip + 4 
       

Office Sought (Candidates) Election Date *For PACs, Parties & Caucus Committees:  During 
this report period, did the committee make an independent

Report Period 
Covered 

From (last C-4) 
      

To (end of period) 
      

Final Report? 
 
 

Yes     No  

expenditure (i.e., an expense not considered a contribution) 
supporting or opposing a state or local candidate? 

RECEIPTS *See next page Yes                  No   
 

1. Previous total cash and in kind contributions (From line 8, last C-4) 
 (if beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 

 
$       

 
2. Cash received (From line 2, Schedule A) ............................................................................... 

 
$       

 
 

 
3. In kind contributions received (From line 1, Schedule B) ........................................................ 

 
      

 
 

 
4. Total cash and in kind contributions received this period (Line 2 plus 3) .............................................................................  

 
      

 
5. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
6. Corrections (From line 1 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
7. Net adjustments this period (Combine line 5 & 6) ......................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
8. Total cash and in kind contributions during campaign (Combine lines 1, 4 & 7) .................................................................  

 
      

 
9. Total pledge payments due (From line 2, Schedule B) .........

 
      

 

EXPENDITURES  

10. Previous total cash and in kind expenditures (From line 17, last C-4) 
 (If beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 
      

 
11. Total cash expenditures (From line 4, Schedule A) ................................................................ 

 
      

 

 
12. In kind expenditures (goods & services) (From line 1, Schedule B) ....................................... 

 
      

 

 
13. Total cash and in kind expenditures made this period (Line 11 plus line 12).......................................................................  

 
      

 
14. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
15. Corrections (From line 2 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
16. Net adjustments this period (Combine lines 14 & 15) ................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
17. Total cash and in kind expenditures during campaign (Combine lines 10, 13 and 16) ........................................................  

 
      

CANDIDATES ONLY                          Name not 
   Won   Lost  Unopposed  on ballot 

CASH SUMMARY 
18. Cash on hand (Line 8 minus line 17) ..........................................  

 

      
 

Primary election     
General election     

 [Line 18 should equal your bank account balance(s) plus your petty cash balance.] 
 
19. Liabilities:  (Sum of loans and debts owed) ................................                                 

Treasurer’s Daytime Telephone No.: 
       

 
20. Balance (Surplus or deficit) (Line 18 minus line 19) ...................  

 
      

   
CERTIFICATION:  I certify that the information herein and on accompanying schedules and attachments is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Candidate’s Signature Date 
 
       

Treasurer’s Signature Date 
 
       

 

110058716

10-26-2021

(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL)

120 STATE AVE NE #1507 OLYMPIA, WA

98501 CITY COUNCIL MEMBER 2021

10/12/21 10/25/21 X

$27,766.65

$1,464.69

$0.00

$1,464.69

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$29,231.34

$0.00

$19,496.25

$9,206.08

$0.00

$9,206.08

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$28,702.33

13605500365

$529.01

$0.00

$529.01

DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE 10/26/21 Jaclynn Simmons 10/26/21



 
CASH RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE 

SCHEDULE 
to C4 A 

(11/93) 

 

Candidate or Committee Name  (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

Report Date 

       
1. CASH RECEIPTS  (Contributions) which have been reported on C3.  List each deposit made since last C4 report was submitted. 
 

Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Total deposits 
                                            
                                           
                                           
                                           
2. TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS Enter also on line 2 of C4 $       
 

CODES FOR CLASSIFYING EXPENDITURES: If one of the following codes is used to describe an expenditure, no other description is generally 
needed. The exceptions are: 

1) If expenditures are in-kind or earmarked contributions to a candidate or committee or independent expenditures that benefit a candidate or 
committee, identify the candidate or committee in the Description block; 

2) When reporting payments to vendors for travel expenses, identify the traveler and travel purpose in the Description block; and 
3) If expenditures are made directly or indirectly to compensate a person or entity for soliciting signatures on a statewide initiative or referendum 

petition, use code “V” and provide the following information on an attached sheet:  name and address of each person/entity compensated, 
amount paid each during the reporting period, and cumulative total paid all persons to date to gather signatures. 

 

 
CODE 
DEFINITIONS 
ON NEXT PAGE 
 
 
 
 

C - Contributions (monetary, in-kind & transfers) 
I - Independent Expenditures 
L - Literature, Brochures, Printing 
B - Broadcast Advertising (Radio, TV) 
N - Newspaper and Periodical Advertising 
O - Other Advertising (yard signs, buttons, etc.) 
V - Voter Signature Gathering 

P - Postage, Mailing Permits 
S - Surveys and Polls 
F - Fundraising Event Expenses 
T - Travel, Accommodations, Meals 
M - Management/Consulting Services 
W - Wages, Salaries, Benefits 
G - General Operation and Overhead 

3. EXPENDITURES 
 a) Expenditures of $50 or less, including those from petty cash, need not be itemized.  Add up these expenditures and show the total in the 

amount column on the first line below.. 
 b) Itemize each expenditure of more than $50 by date paid, name and address of vendor, code/description, and amount. 
 c) For each payment to a candidate, campaign worker, PR firm, advertising agency or credit card company, attach a list of detailed expenses or 

copies of receipts/invoices supporting the payment. 
 
 
Date Paid 

Vendor or Recipient 
(Name and Address) 

 
Code 

Purpose of Expense 
and/or Description 

 
Amount 

 
 N/A 

 
 Expenses of $50 or less 

 
N/A 

 
 N/A 

  
 

   

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

   Total from attached pages $       
4. TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES Enter also on line 11 of C4 $       

 

2

(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL) 10/12/21 10/25/21

10/12/2021 $163.69

10/14/2021 $100.00

10/16/2021 $300.00

10/18/2021 $776.00

10/20/2021 $100.00

10/22/2021 $25.00

$1,464.69

$33.45

10/13/21
MAILBOX OF OLYMPIA
120 STATE AVE NE
OLYMPIA, WA 98501

P
Postage costs, mail permits,
purchase of stamps $4,430.33

10/18/21
WINPOWER STRATEGIES INC
19550 INTERNATIONAL BLVD SUITE
SEATAC, WA 98188

D--
graphic design mailpiece

$4,742.30

$0.00

$9,206.08



 

    PUBLIC      DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206 
PO BOX 40908 
OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908 
(360) 753-1111  
TOLL FREE 1-877-601-2828 

SUMMARY, FULL REPORT 
RECEIPTS AND 
EXPENDITURES 

 

C4 

(3/97) 

PDC OFFICE USE 

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Include full name) 
       

  

Mailing Address 
       

City 
       

 

Zip + 4 
       

Office Sought (Candidates) Election Date *For PACs, Parties & Caucus Committees:  During 
this report period, did the committee make an independent

Report Period 
Covered 

From (last C-4) 
      

To (end of period) 
      

Final Report? 
 
 

Yes     No  

expenditure (i.e., an expense not considered a contribution) 
supporting or opposing a state or local candidate? 

RECEIPTS *See next page Yes                  No   
 

1. Previous total cash and in kind contributions (From line 8, last C-4) 
 (if beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 

 
$       

 
2. Cash received (From line 2, Schedule A) ............................................................................... 

 
$       

 
 

 
3. In kind contributions received (From line 1, Schedule B) ........................................................ 

 
      

 
 

 
4. Total cash and in kind contributions received this period (Line 2 plus 3) .............................................................................  

 
      

 
5. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
6. Corrections (From line 1 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
7. Net adjustments this period (Combine line 5 & 6) ......................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
8. Total cash and in kind contributions during campaign (Combine lines 1, 4 & 7) .................................................................  

 
      

 
9. Total pledge payments due (From line 2, Schedule B) .........

 
      

 

EXPENDITURES  

10. Previous total cash and in kind expenditures (From line 17, last C-4) 
 (If beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 
      

 
11. Total cash expenditures (From line 4, Schedule A) ................................................................ 

 
      

 

 
12. In kind expenditures (goods & services) (From line 1, Schedule B) ....................................... 

 
      

 

 
13. Total cash and in kind expenditures made this period (Line 11 plus line 12).......................................................................  

 
      

 
14. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
15. Corrections (From line 2 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
16. Net adjustments this period (Combine lines 14 & 15) ................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
17. Total cash and in kind expenditures during campaign (Combine lines 10, 13 and 16) ........................................................  

 
      

CANDIDATES ONLY                          Name not 
   Won   Lost  Unopposed  on ballot 

CASH SUMMARY 
18. Cash on hand (Line 8 minus line 17) ..........................................  

 

      
 

Primary election     
General election     

 [Line 18 should equal your bank account balance(s) plus your petty cash balance.] 
 
19. Liabilities:  (Sum of loans and debts owed) ................................                                 

Treasurer’s Daytime Telephone No.: 
       

 
20. Balance (Surplus or deficit) (Line 18 minus line 19) ...................  

 
      

   
CERTIFICATION:  I certify that the information herein and on accompanying schedules and attachments is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Candidate’s Signature Date 
 
       

Treasurer’s Signature Date 
 
       

 

110046810

09-10-2021

(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL)

120 STATE AVE NE #1507 OLYMPIA, WA

98501 CITY COUNCIL MEMBER 2021

07/27/21 08/31/21 X

$22,558.27

$2,402.00

$0.00

$2,402.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$24,960.27

$0.00

$13,195.67

$5,855.02

$0.00

$5,855.02

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$19,050.69

13605500365

$5,909.58

$0.00

$5,909.58

DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE 09/10/21 Jaclynn Simmons 09/10/21



 
CASH RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE 

SCHEDULE 
to C4 A 

(11/93) 

 

Candidate or Committee Name  (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

Report Date 

       
1. CASH RECEIPTS  (Contributions) which have been reported on C3.  List each deposit made since last C4 report was submitted. 
 

Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Total deposits 
                                            
                                           
                                           
                                           
2. TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS Enter also on line 2 of C4 $       
 

CODES FOR CLASSIFYING EXPENDITURES: If one of the following codes is used to describe an expenditure, no other description is generally 
needed. The exceptions are: 

1) If expenditures are in-kind or earmarked contributions to a candidate or committee or independent expenditures that benefit a candidate or 
committee, identify the candidate or committee in the Description block; 

2) When reporting payments to vendors for travel expenses, identify the traveler and travel purpose in the Description block; and 
3) If expenditures are made directly or indirectly to compensate a person or entity for soliciting signatures on a statewide initiative or referendum 

petition, use code “V” and provide the following information on an attached sheet:  name and address of each person/entity compensated, 
amount paid each during the reporting period, and cumulative total paid all persons to date to gather signatures. 

 

 
CODE 
DEFINITIONS 
ON NEXT PAGE 
 
 
 
 

C - Contributions (monetary, in-kind & transfers) 
I - Independent Expenditures 
L - Literature, Brochures, Printing 
B - Broadcast Advertising (Radio, TV) 
N - Newspaper and Periodical Advertising 
O - Other Advertising (yard signs, buttons, etc.) 
V - Voter Signature Gathering 

P - Postage, Mailing Permits 
S - Surveys and Polls 
F - Fundraising Event Expenses 
T - Travel, Accommodations, Meals 
M - Management/Consulting Services 
W - Wages, Salaries, Benefits 
G - General Operation and Overhead 

3. EXPENDITURES 
 a) Expenditures of $50 or less, including those from petty cash, need not be itemized.  Add up these expenditures and show the total in the 

amount column on the first line below.. 
 b) Itemize each expenditure of more than $50 by date paid, name and address of vendor, code/description, and amount. 
 c) For each payment to a candidate, campaign worker, PR firm, advertising agency or credit card company, attach a list of detailed expenses or 

copies of receipts/invoices supporting the payment. 
 
 
Date Paid 

Vendor or Recipient 
(Name and Address) 

 
Code 

Purpose of Expense 
and/or Description 

 
Amount 

 
 N/A 

 
 Expenses of $50 or less 

 
N/A 

 
 N/A 

  
 

   

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

   Total from attached pages $       
4. TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES Enter also on line 11 of C4 $       

 

2

(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL) 07/27/21 08/31/21

08/02/2021 $50.00

08/09/2021 $170.00

08/08/2021 $500.00

08/06/2021 $100.00

08/16/2021 $220.00

08/23/2021 $250.00

08/30/2021 $112.00

08/26/2021 $1,000.00

$2,402.00

$88.58

08/13/21
SOUND POLITICAL
3418 HARVARD DR SE
LACEY, WA 98513

W
TREASURER FEE/PAY

$100.00

07/28/21
CAPITOL CITY PRESS
2975 37TH AVE SW
TUMWATER, WA 98512

P
Postage costs, mail permits,
purchase of stamps $1,551.23

07/30/21
WINPOWER STRATEGIES INC
19550 INTERNATIONAL BLVD SUITE
SEATAC, WA 98188

D--
GRAPHIC DESIGN, PRINTING

$2,866.21

08/11/21
WINPOWER STRATEGIES INC
19550 INTERNATIONAL BLVD SUITE
SEATAC, WA 98188

L
2500 DOORBELL CARDS

$849.00

08/30/21
MOLLY SULLIVAN
1014 4TH AVE E
OLYMPIA, WA 98506

G
DATA AND ANALYSIS

$400.00

$0.00

$5,855.02



 

    PUBLIC      DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206 
PO BOX 40908 
OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908 
(360) 753-1111  
TOLL FREE 1-877-601-2828 

SUMMARY, FULL REPORT 
RECEIPTS AND 
EXPENDITURES 

 

C4 

(3/97) 

PDC OFFICE USE 

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Include full name) 
       

  

Mailing Address 
       

City 
       

 

Zip + 4 
       

Office Sought (Candidates) Election Date *For PACs, Parties & Caucus Committees:  During 
this report period, did the committee make an independent

Report Period 
Covered 

From (last C-4) 
      

To (end of period) 
      

Final Report? 
 
 

Yes     No  

expenditure (i.e., an expense not considered a contribution) 
supporting or opposing a state or local candidate? 

RECEIPTS *See next page Yes                  No   
 

1. Previous total cash and in kind contributions (From line 8, last C-4) 
 (if beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 

 
$       

 
2. Cash received (From line 2, Schedule A) ............................................................................... 

 
$       

 
 

 
3. In kind contributions received (From line 1, Schedule B) ........................................................ 

 
      

 
 

 
4. Total cash and in kind contributions received this period (Line 2 plus 3) .............................................................................  

 
      

 
5. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
6. Corrections (From line 1 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
7. Net adjustments this period (Combine line 5 & 6) ......................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
8. Total cash and in kind contributions during campaign (Combine lines 1, 4 & 7) .................................................................  

 
      

 
9. Total pledge payments due (From line 2, Schedule B) .........

 
      

 

EXPENDITURES  

10. Previous total cash and in kind expenditures (From line 17, last C-4) 
 (If beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 
      

 
11. Total cash expenditures (From line 4, Schedule A) ................................................................ 

 
      

 

 
12. In kind expenditures (goods & services) (From line 1, Schedule B) ....................................... 

 
      

 

 
13. Total cash and in kind expenditures made this period (Line 11 plus line 12).......................................................................  

 
      

 
14. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
15. Corrections (From line 2 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
16. Net adjustments this period (Combine lines 14 & 15) ................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
17. Total cash and in kind expenditures during campaign (Combine lines 10, 13 and 16) ........................................................  

 
      

CANDIDATES ONLY                          Name not 
   Won   Lost  Unopposed  on ballot 

CASH SUMMARY 
18. Cash on hand (Line 8 minus line 17) ..........................................  

 

      
 

Primary election     
General election     

 [Line 18 should equal your bank account balance(s) plus your petty cash balance.] 
 
19. Liabilities:  (Sum of loans and debts owed) ................................                                 

Treasurer’s Daytime Telephone No.: 
       

 
20. Balance (Surplus or deficit) (Line 18 minus line 19) ...................  

 
      

   
CERTIFICATION:  I certify that the information herein and on accompanying schedules and attachments is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Candidate’s Signature Date 
 
       

Treasurer’s Signature Date 
 
       

 

110065993

12-10-2021

(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL)

120 STATE AVE NE #1507 OLYMPIA, WA

98501 CITY COUNCIL MEMBER 2021

10/26/21 11/30/21 X

$30,067.73

$262.00

$0.00

$262.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$30,329.73

$0.00

$28,726.37

$1,451.37

$0.00

$1,451.37

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$30,177.74

13605500365

$151.99

$0.00

$151.99

DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE 12/10/21 Jaclynn Simmons 12/10/21



 
CASH RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE 

SCHEDULE 
to C4 A 

(11/93) 

 

Candidate or Committee Name  (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

Report Date 

       
1. CASH RECEIPTS  (Contributions) which have been reported on C3.  List each deposit made since last C4 report was submitted. 
 

Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Total deposits 
                                            
                                           
                                           
                                           
2. TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS Enter also on line 2 of C4 $       
 

CODES FOR CLASSIFYING EXPENDITURES: If one of the following codes is used to describe an expenditure, no other description is generally 
needed. The exceptions are: 

1) If expenditures are in-kind or earmarked contributions to a candidate or committee or independent expenditures that benefit a candidate or 
committee, identify the candidate or committee in the Description block; 

2) When reporting payments to vendors for travel expenses, identify the traveler and travel purpose in the Description block; and 
3) If expenditures are made directly or indirectly to compensate a person or entity for soliciting signatures on a statewide initiative or referendum 

petition, use code “V” and provide the following information on an attached sheet:  name and address of each person/entity compensated, 
amount paid each during the reporting period, and cumulative total paid all persons to date to gather signatures. 

 

 
CODE 
DEFINITIONS 
ON NEXT PAGE 
 
 
 
 

C - Contributions (monetary, in-kind & transfers) 
I - Independent Expenditures 
L - Literature, Brochures, Printing 
B - Broadcast Advertising (Radio, TV) 
N - Newspaper and Periodical Advertising 
O - Other Advertising (yard signs, buttons, etc.) 
V - Voter Signature Gathering 

P - Postage, Mailing Permits 
S - Surveys and Polls 
F - Fundraising Event Expenses 
T - Travel, Accommodations, Meals 
M - Management/Consulting Services 
W - Wages, Salaries, Benefits 
G - General Operation and Overhead 

3. EXPENDITURES 
 a) Expenditures of $50 or less, including those from petty cash, need not be itemized.  Add up these expenditures and show the total in the 

amount column on the first line below.. 
 b) Itemize each expenditure of more than $50 by date paid, name and address of vendor, code/description, and amount. 
 c) For each payment to a candidate, campaign worker, PR firm, advertising agency or credit card company, attach a list of detailed expenses or 

copies of receipts/invoices supporting the payment. 
 
 
Date Paid 

Vendor or Recipient 
(Name and Address) 

 
Code 

Purpose of Expense 
and/or Description 

 
Amount 

 
 N/A 

 
 Expenses of $50 or less 

 
N/A 

 
 N/A 

  
 

   

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

   Total from attached pages $       
4. TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES Enter also on line 11 of C4 $       

 

2

(DONTAE 4 OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL) 10/26/21 11/30/21

10/26/2021 $80.00

10/30/2021 $32.00

11/03/2021 $150.00

$262.00

$10.37

11/18/21
JACLYNN SIMMONS
3418 HARVARD DR SE
OLYMPIA, WA 98501

W
TREASURER FEES NOV AND DEC

$200.00

11/22/21
JACLYNN SIMMONS
3418 HARVARD DR SE
OLYMPIA, WA 98501

W
OCT PAYMENT FOR TREASURER
FEES $100.00

10/28/21
WINPOWER STRATEGIES INC
19550 INTERNATIONAL BLVD SUITE
SEATAC, WA 98188

L
DOORBELLING LIT REPRINT

$1,141.00

$0.00

$1,451.37











Dontae Payne Illegally late filed reports - effort to conceal truth from the public

Report #
110160194 C4 110159131 6/1/2023 7/10/2023 7/11/2023 7/17/2023 6 $3,116.44 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110160194
110159131 C4 0 6/1/2023 7/10/2023 7/11/2023 7/12/2023 1 $0.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110159131
110157169 C4 0 5/1/2023 5/31/2023 6/12/2023 7/9/2023 27 $1,698.10 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110157169
110146840 C4 0 4/1/2023 4/30/2023 5/10/2023 5/11/2023 1 $383.48 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110146840
110139225 C4 110135564 1/1/2023 1/31/2023 2/10/2023 3/11/2023 29 $450.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110139225
110139233 C4 0 2/1/2023 2/28/2023 3/10/2023 3/11/2023 1 $350.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110139233
110013397 C4 110012688 2/1/2021 2/28/2021 3/10/2021 3/22/2021 12 $181.95 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110013397
110162876 C3 0 7/22/2023 7/24/2023 7/31/2023 7 $100.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110162876
110160036 C3 0 7/3/2023 7/10/2023 7/17/2023 7 $380.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110160036
110059904 C3 0 6/10/2021 6/14/2021 11/1/2021 140 $170.02 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110059904
110059906 C3 0 6/14/2021 6/21/2021 11/1/2021 133 $508.03 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110059906
110059907 C3 0 9/28/2021 10/4/2021 11/1/2021 28 $100.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110059907
110059905 C3 0 6/11/2021 6/14/2021 11/1/2021 140 $58.34 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110059905
110058627 C3 0 10/20/2021 10/25/2021 10/26/2021 1 $100.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110058627
110058628 C3 0 10/22/2021 10/25/2021 10/26/2021 1 $25.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110058628
110051669 C3 0 9/24/2021 9/27/2021 10/4/2021 7 $250.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110051669
110045320 C3 0 9/1/2021 9/6/2021 9/7/2021 1 $750.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110045320
110045321 C3 0 9/1/2021 9/6/2021 9/7/2021 1 $100.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110045321
110026661 C3 0 6/4/2021 6/7/2021 6/14/2021 7 $173.68 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110026661
110026660 C3 0 6/1/2021 6/7/2021 6/14/2021 7 $50.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110026660
110026659 C3 0 5/28/2021 6/10/2021 6/14/2021 4 $154.34 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110026659
110026657 C3 0 6/3/2021 6/7/2021 6/14/2021 7 $5.00 DONTAE DERRELL PAYNE https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=110026657
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